
SHBA&COLLP 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor’s Report on the quarterly and year to date Standalone Financial Results of the 
Company pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

To 

The Board of Directors of 
Chembond Chemical Specialties Limitcd 

2. Inour opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Statement: 

T is presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBL (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and 

Basis for Opinion 

3. We conducted our audit 
ards on Auditing (“SAs”) specified under Section 143(10) of the “the Act”). Our responsibilities under those 

Accountants of India (“the ICAI™ al requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial led March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereu led our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirem de of Ethics. We believe that the audit 
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Management’s Responsibilities for the Statement 

implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating 
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the 

7. The Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities 

8. Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Statement as a whole is free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with SAs wil] always detect a material misstatement when it 

9. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain 
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

a) Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Statement, whether due to fraud or 
error, design and perform audit Pprocedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material 

b) Obtainan understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls, 

¢) Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the Board of Directors. 



e) Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Statement, including the disclosures, and whether the Statement represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

. Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Statement that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Statement be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors (i) in planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (i) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Statement. 

- We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit. 

We draw attention to Note 3 & 4 to the Statement, regarding the Composite Scheme of Arrangement for amalgamation and demerger (the "Scheme") whereby Chembond Clean Water 

In accordance with the Scheme approved by the NCLT, the Company has given effect to the scheme from appointed date specified therein ie. 15 April, 2024, and accordingly, as required under IND AS - 103 the comparative financial information of the Company forming part of the Statement for the periods beginning from 5 April, 2023 have been restated. Our opinion on the Statement is not modified in respect of these matters, 

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 



Other Matters 

figures up to the end of the third quarter of the respective financial year, which were subjected to 
2 limited review by us, as required under the Listing Regulations, 
Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter. 

ForSHBA & co LLP 
(Formerly Bathi ya & Associates LLP) Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No, 101046W / W100063 

A . 
Jatin A. Thakkar 
Partner 
Membership No. 134767 
UDIN: 2513476 TBMIEVE7380 

Place: Mumbai. 
Date: 30" May, 2025 



CHEMBOND CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES LIMITED 
U20116MH2023PLC415282 

Registered Office : Chembond Centre, EL 37, Mahape MIDC,Navi Mumbai - 400 710 
Statement of Audited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year ended 31st March 2025 

(Rs. In lakhs except otherwise stated) 
Standalone 

Quarter Ended Year Ended 

s ! 31.03.2025 31.12.2024 31032024 | 31.03.2025 | 31.03.2024 
e oot Audited Audited - udi i 

Audited pesoy Restated Lt Restated 

1 |Revenue from operations 209503 187760 175770 599004 588605 
2 |Cther Income 4161 1815 719 381.08 376,54 
3 |Total Income (1+2) 2,087.54 1,895.75 186063 | 7,321.12 7,262.59 
4 |Exvenses 

2. Cost of materials consumed 1,072.% 586.27 662,65 310202 288402 
b. Purchases of Stockin trade 165.11 42384 36219 945.63 91448 
. Changes in inventories of Finished Goods, Wor-n-progress and Stock- (10431) 2562 5181 (61.29) 125 
d. Employees Benefit Expenses 28817 275.98 24829 116820 1,016.10 
e. Finance Costs 554 180 5.18 10.59 1010 
. Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 6560 6482 312 259.16 .3 
4. Other Expenses 337,60 268.95 32508 113844 1,197.92 
Total Expenses (3-4) 1,830.78 1,647.30 171022 | 6,562.73 6,162.46 

5 |Profit/(Loss) before tax 256.77 248.45 159.41 758.39 1,100.13 
6 |Tax Expense 

- Current Tax 139,08 78.88 355 22588 7164 
- Deferred Tax (50.18) 1705 7136 70.35)) 285,95 

7_|Profit/(Loss) For the Period / Year 207.87 152,52 84.50 602.86 743.03 
8 |Other Comprenenshive Income 
A [ Items that will ot be reclassiied to profit or loss (6.36) 042 076 -5.10 168 

i Income Tex relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
160 ©0.11) ©21) 128 (0:47) 

B ) Ttems that wil be reciassified to profit or loss 
i) Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profi or foss 

Other Comprehenshive Income / (loss) @.76) 031 055 G82) 131 
o |Total Comprehensive Income / (lass) For the Period / Year 

(11+12) 203.12 152.83 85.05 599.05 744.24 
o |Pacup equity share capital Nos. {face vaiue of RS S per share) 

(Includes eauity snares issued upon demercer pending allorment) 134483 13483 134,83 1,344.83 139483 
11 |Other equity excluding Revaluation Reserve as per balance sheet 801938 7,570.33 
12 |Earning Per Share (amount in Rs.5 each) (not annualised for 

Basic EPS (in Rs) 077 057 03t 224 276 
Diluted EPS (in Rs) 077 057 031 224 276 

Dare: 30th May 2025 

By Order of the Board of Directors 
For CHEMBOND CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES LIMITED 

NN { 
Nirmal. V Shah 
Director 
DIN: 00083853 

Sameer V.Shah 
Director 
51 0105721 



Statement of Assets and Liabilites as at 31st March 2025 
(Rs. In Lakhs except as otherwise stated) 

5 As at 31/03/2025] As at 31/03/2024 
Particulars 

e Audited Audited 

AsSETS 
1| Non-currentassets 

(3) Property, piant and equipment 1456.15 167397 
(5) Capital vork-in-progress 02 1705 
(c) ivestment property - 
(c) Goodill - - 
() Other intanqible Assets 2.1 3886 
(o) Financial Assers - 

1) Investments 501266 501266 
i) Other financil assets 893 483 

(1) Deferred tax Assets (Net) = 
(g) Income tax assets (net) - 769 
(1) Cther non-current assets 050 031 
Total Non-current assets 653262 6795.33 

Non Current Asset Held for Sale 

2 |current Assets 
(@) Inventories 52101 48124 
() Finoncil Assets 
i) Investments 1,195.58 1,064.33 
i Trade receivables 202206 152467 
i) Cash 2nd cesh equvalents 137.19 89.07 
iv) Bank balances other than (i above 529 857 
vy Loans 052 077 
i) Oter financial assets 4815 %42 
(0) Current Tex asset (Net) - - 
() Gt current assets 3921 5570 
Total current assets 3,969.00 327108 

Total Assets. | 10,501.62 10,066.41 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
(@) Equity Share capial 
(b) Eculty shares pencing allotment (upon Demerger) 134483 134483 
() Other ecuity 501938 757033 
Total Equity 9,364.21 8,915.16 

Liabilities 
1 |Non-Current Liabilities 

(2) Financi liablies 
1) Borrowings - - 
i) Other fivancial fabiltes - - 
(0) Provisons 226 1530 
(c) Deferred tax ibiltes (Net) 18054 25283 
(@) Other non-current iabilties 65.79 6291 
Total Non-current liabi 26859 33065 

2 |current iabilities 
(a) Financal labites 
1) Borrowings - - 
i) Trade payables 

Trade payabes -MSHMED 5040 1857 
“Trade payables -Others 45222 599.87 

i) Other firancial abiites - - 
(0) Other current labiites 21450 19519 
(c) Provisions 751 656 
(@) Corrent Tax Liabiltes (Net) 10379 - 
Total current liabilities B68.82 20,60 

Total Equity and Liabilities 1050162 10,066.41 

"he above results for the quarter and year ended 315t March 2025, have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 
30th May 2025 

The Compeany i2 primariy ngaged n the manufScture of Spaciaity Chemicaie, which in the context of IND AS 108- Operating seqment specifed under section 133 of the 
‘Companies Act, 2013 is considered as a single business segment. 
Composite scheme of arrangement: 
Chembond Chemicals Limited (Demerged Company / CCL), Chembond Chemical Specialties Limited (*Resuiting Company'/ CCSL / Company), Chembond Clean Water 
Technologies Limited (CCWTL), Chembond Material Technologies Private Limited (CHTPL), Phircze Sethna Private Limited (PSPL) and Gramos Chemicals India Private Limited 
(GCIPL) and their respective shareholders have entered into a Composite Scheme of Arrangement under Section 230 to 232 of the Companles Act, 2013 (*Scheme”) wihich 
contempiates Amalgamation of CMTPL, PSPL and GCIPL with CCL, demerger of “Construction Chemicals and Water Technologies chemicals” business from CCL to CCSL and 
‘amalgamation of CCOWTL into CCSL, as on the Appeinted Date of 1st Aprl, 2024. The said Scheme was approved by the National Company Law Tribunal, Mumbai Bench ("NCLT') 
‘on 7th April, 2025 and the Compary has received the certified order copy on 22nd April 2025. The Company has flled the certified copy of the said arder vith the Registrar of 
Companies for CCL, CCSL, CHTPL, PSPL, GCIPL and COWTL on 20/04/2025, 30/04/2025, 01/05/2025, 01/05/2025, 02/05/2025 and 03/05/2025 respectively, as such the 
Scheme has become effective from the respective dates for al the companies involved in the Scheme. 

Upon demerger, the Resulting Company s require to issue its equity shares to each sharehoider of the Demerged Company as on record date in 1:2 swap ratio (1, for every 1 
equity shere held in Demerced Company, two shares of Rs. 5/- each will be issued by the Resulting Company). The said allotment of 2,68,96,576 shares has been approved by 
the Allotment Committee of CCSL o 13/05/2025 and the equity shares were allotted to the sharenolders in the said ratio. 



4 Pursuant to the Composite Scheme of Arrangement the following transactions related to CCSL wera effected: 

r of (WT) as kin nsfered to CCSL 
‘The Water Technologies (WT) and Construction Chemicals (CC) business undertaking of Chembond Material Techriologies Limited ("the Demerged Company” formarly known as Chembond Chemicals Limited) was demerged and transferred to Chembond Chemical Spacialties Limited ("CCSL” or “the Resulting Company”) with effect from the Appointed Date, ., 1st April 2024 

Amalqamation of CCWTL with CCSL 
Subsequenty, Chembond Clean Water Technologies Limited (CCWTL) was amaigamated with CCSL as part of the same Scheme. 

The above transactions has been accounted for as a common control business combination in accordance with Appendix C of Tnd AS 103 ~ Business Combinations, using the pooling of interest metfod. Accordingly: 

(2) The assets, labites, and reserves of the CCAWT Business of CCL and of CCWTL have been transferred to and vested in CCSL. at their respective carrying valdes. 
(b) The standalone finandil resuls for the quarter and year ended 31t March 2025 include the merged financial results of the CCRW/T BUsiness and CCWTL for the relevant period s per the method of accounting prescribed in the Scheme and in accordance with principls of Indian Accounting Standards, including IND AS 103 (Business Combinations). 

(©) The comparative figures for the quarter ended 315t December 2024, and for the quarter and year ended 315t March 2024, have been restated to incude the corresponding financiel results of the CCRWT Business and CCWTL for those periods, to ensure comparabilty. 

‘The figures for the lest quarter in each of the financil year are balancing figures between audited figures In respect of ullfinancial year and the unaudited published year to date figures upto the third quarter of the respective financial year. 
The Campany has declded to opt for tax structure prescribed under Section 115BAR of the Income Tax Act, 1961 in current year. 
The Cade on Social Security, 2020 (*Code) relating to employee benefits curing employment and post-employment benefits has received Presidential assent and has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the effective.date of the Code and fina rules for quaniifying the financial impact are yet to be notified. The Company wil asses the impact of the code when the relavent provisions are nofied and will record related Impact, I any In the period the code becomes effectve. 
The Company has given effect of demerger and Amaigamation to the Scheme from the appointed of 1st Aoril, 2024 based on which financial results have been restated as belowi: 

(Rs. In Lakhs except as otherwise stated) 
IR Quarter ended Verrmtsd 

St December, 2024 317 March, 2024 317 March, 2024 
Actual™ Restated** Actual™ Restated=* _|Actual® Restated "™ Revenue from Operations LEI750 - 179770 < 6,886.05 Net Profit After Tax (0.48) 15252 032) 84.50 (092 743.03 Total Comprenensive Income. (0.48) 15283 0.92) 85.05 (0.9 744.24 Earnings Per Share (of Rs. 5/- each) (for the period — Not Arnualised) (in = (4.79) 0.57 (185) st (185) 3% 

* Actual - WIthout considering Scheme efect 
*“*Restated — After considering Scheme effect 

The figures for corresponding previous periods have been restated/regrouped, rearranged and reclassified wherever necessary to make them comparable. 

By Order of the Board of Directors 
For CHEMBOND CHEMICAL SPECIALTIES LIMITED 

= AN 
Nirmal, V' Sameer V.shah 
Director Director 
DIN: 00083853 DIN: 00105721 

Place: Mumbai 
Date: 30th May 2025 
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